price of electricity. Broader regulatory changes to the
electricity market, such as regulatory environmental changes,
changes to integration of transmission allocation and changes
to energy trading and transmission, could have an impact on
electricity prices. A decline in the market price of electricity
could materially adversely affect the financial attractiveness of
new projects.

Currency risk
Scatec operates internationally and is subject to currency risks
arising from foreign currency transactions and exposures. As
the Group has reported its consolidated results in NOK, any
change in exchange rates between NOK and functional
currencies for the reporting entities, which mainly are USD,
ZAR, EUR, MYR, BRL, CZK, PHP and VND, affects the
consolidated statements when the results of those reporting
entities are translated into NOK.

The sensitivity analysis shows how profit and loss, or equity
would have been affected by changes in currencies the Group
is exposed to. The sensitivities have been calculated based on
what Scatec views to be reasonably possible changes in the
foreign exchange rates for the coming year.

NOK million
Profit (loss)

before taxes

At 31 December 2021
EUR - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) -154
USD - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) -24
BRL - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) -
ZAR - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 2
MYR - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 6

EUR - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) 154
USD - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) 24
BRL - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -
ZAR - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -2
MYR - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -6

80

NOK million
Profit (loss)

before taxes

At 31 December 2020
EUR - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 73
USD - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 250
BRL - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 3
ZAR - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 2
MYR - Net gain/(loss) (-5%) 6

EUR - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -73
USD - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -250
BRL - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -3
ZAR - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -2
MYR - Net gain/(loss) (+5%) -6

The general policy of the Group is to not hedge foreign
currency exposure on long term cash flows from the
companies operating the power plants. For the Group’s power
plant entities, currency risk is managed based on functional
currency and expected cash flows. This is done through the
setup of the SPVs with ring-fenced financing and significant
non-controlling interests. The Company’s segment revenues,
cost of sales and gross profit may be subject to significant
currency fluctuations (inter alia with respect to construction